
 
 

Letter of Incompleteness – PLA 23-04 – 1129 & 1143 E. Lincoln St 

 
May 19, 2023 
 
 
Aleksanka Gabriychuk 
10795 Sunnyside Rd SE  
Jefferson, OR 97352 
 
 
RE: Status of PLA 23-04 for Lincoln Project: 1129 & 1143 E. Lincoln St (Tax Lots 051W08CC06200, 

051W08CC06301, 051W08CC06400, & 051WD8CC06300) 
 
 
Dear Mr. Gabriychuk: 
 
Thank you for submitting a Property Line Adjustment / Lot Consolidation (PLA) application on April 
20, 2023, and the requested supplemental site plan on May 17, 2023. Staff reviewed the degree of 
completion of the application package and determined it to be incomplete as of May 18, 2023. Staff 
sends this letter to demonstrate compliance with Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 227.178(2). 
Needed items are outlined below.   
 
Section references are to the Woodburn Development Ordinance (WDO). 

 
A. A complete draft drawing showing all four lots to be adjusted: Tax Lots 051W08CC06200, 

6300, 6301, & 6400.   On this drawing indicate: 
1. Where adjusting, show how the lot line or lines would be adjusted (both the existing and 

proposed lines). 
2. If and where consolidating, illustrate the lot line or lines to be eliminated.   
3. Delineate and note any altered, extinguished, or new easements, including any public 

access easements and public utility easements (PUEs). 
4. Dimension and note how the adjusted and/or consolidated lots conform to the basic 

zoning requirements.  See the paragraphs below. 
 

  

mailto:aleksashkag@hotmail.com
https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors227.html
https://www.woodburn-or.gov/dev-planning/page/woodburn-development-ordinance-wdo
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The draft drawing is not to be confused with a survey of existing conditions like the one you’d 
already submitted.  The draft drawing is limited to black and white representation of abstract lines 
indicating lot and easement boundaries.  (See enclosed examples from other PLAs and/or lot 
consolidations.) 
 
Staff reviews the PLA for conformance with the criteria of WDO 5.01.08B.  Regarding criterion B.1, 
the basic zoning requirements are minimum lot area, minimum lot width, minimum lot frontage 
(along a street), and minimum vehicular access.   
 
Because the subject property is zoned Medium Density Residential (RM), the lot standards are found 
in Table 2.02E.  For example, to demonstrate conformance with minimum lot area, the applicant 
would label each adjusted or consolidated lot with the proposed square footage that meets or 
exceeds the minimum lot area per the table.   
 
For vehicular access standards, see Figure 1.02D; 3.04.01A; 3.04.03C.3 & C.4; and Table 3.04A (row 
flag lot access width).  Illustrate and note conformance.  This is particularly necessary for any 
proposed flag lot(s) because an applicant cannot create a lot that fails to abut a public street or fails 
to have legal and physical means of access across another lot to get to and from a public street. 
 
Regarding public utility easements (PUEs) to be altered, extinguished, or new, see 3.02.01B, C & F.  
Illustrate and note conformance. 
 
If you’re speculating about future redevelopment of the subject property, it’s up to you to adjust 
and/or consolidate the lots in the way you’d like to meet not only the basic zoning requirements but 
also to fit whatever residential uses and building types you want in a way that would meet site 
development standards, including the remainders of Tables 2.02E & 3.04A.  Because the PLA is 
submitted as a standalone application, with no development proposed through additional land use 
application types, staff reviews the PLA on its own terms only.  In other words, don’t show proposed 
buildings and proposed setbacks. 
 
Also, a PLA doesn’t require ROW dedication, but development would require it, so remember 
through the PLA to oversize and deepen lots enough to lose lot areas to ROW while still fitting the 
development you want in a way that would continue to meet site development standards.  Certainly, 
you’re welcome to volunteer to dedicate ROW sooner through the PLA. 
 
4.01.07 directs that if multiple land use applications are needed, to submit them as a consolidated 
package.  If you know now you’d develop, staff recommends that you supplement the PLA 
application with other applications and their fee payments as staff recommended at pre-app PRE 
23-09 on April 12, 2023.  This would allow staff to review development topics such as ROW 
dedication, driveways, minimum building setbacks, and maximum lot coverage. 
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Returning to the PLA you submitted, upon resubmittal – that is, submittal of revised and additional 
information – staff will review again.  When the application is complete, because it’s a Type I land 
use application, staff will review and decide administratively within approximately 6 weeks after 
staff deemed it complete.  It wouldn’t go to a public hearing. 
 
The information below corrects what I wrote in an email dated May 10, 2023, “The completeness 
letter will be your legally binding document that you will use to get a final plat with Marion 
County.” As a correction, the basic process for PLA is as follows: 
 

1. Applicant submits PLA application to Woodburn Planning Division. 
2. Planning staff determines whether an application is complete (includes sufficient 

information needed for full review). 
3. Planning staff sends a letter of either completeness or incompleteness. If incomplete, the letter will 

explain why and what to do to complete it. 
4. Once the application is complete, staff fully reviews application and writes a staff report as 

a “final decision” document with “analyses and findings” about how the application 
materials meet the Woodburn Development Ordinance (WDO) and other applicable City 
ordinances.  More relevant to the applicant, it also contains “conditions” or “conditions of 
approval”, a number of tasks that the applicant must complete after City approval. 

5. The applicant or applicant’s land surveyor applies to the Marion County Surveyor’s office to 
record the City-approved PLA drawing(s). 

6. Applicant or applicant’s land surveyor revises as needed to meet County standards for 
recordation while maintaining conformance with the City approval.  The County mails the 
City notice that it received a recordation application and solicits City comments about 
whether the proposed recordation continues to meet City requirements – what City staff 
calls a “paper check”.  Staff responds to the County. 

7. The County Surveyor’s office allows recordation to continue up to the applicant or the 
applicant’s land surveyor drawing the plat or re-plat on durable waterproof plastic 
(“Mylar”) for the City Community Development Director to sign before recordation is 
finished. 

8. Once the Director signs, the applicant or applicant’s land surveyor retrieves the Mylar and 
returns to the County and finishes recordation.  

9. Upon recordation, the applicant submits to the City Planning Division an Address 
Assignment request form and fee payment.  No building permit applications are 
permissible for adjusted or new lots until the City assigns addresses. 

 
 
Please contact me at (503) 980-2494 or heidi.hinshaw@ci.woodburn.or.us with questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Heidi Hinshaw         May 19, 2023 
Associate Planner  

mailto:heidi.hinshaw@ci.woodburn.or.us


Letter of Incompleteness – PLA 23-04 – 1129 & 1143 E. Lincoln St 
Page 4 of 4 

cc: Colin Cortes, AICP, CNU-A, Senior Planner 
Dan Handel, AICP, Planner 
Curtis Stultz, Public Works Director 
Dago Garcia, PE, City Engineer 

Enclosure (1):  Example complete PLA application 

File(s):  PLA 23-04 at 1129 & 1143 E. Lincoln St (Tax Lots 051W08CC06200 etc.); record no. 971-23-
000057-PLNG; S&F Land Services job no. 2021-430-01 

https://av-oregon.accela.com/security/hostSignon.do?invalidAgency=true&agency=WOODBURN
https://av-oregon.accela.com/security/hostSignon.do?invalidAgency=true&agency=WOODBURN


Example complete PLA application
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:15764 : ~"N ~HL Ci il, I ., 
City h. . Project .. No, 

270 Montgomery Street :;. -----

EASEMEN1Woodburn, Ore" on 97071 

83 ~ACf 834 

0 ' 
KNO~ ,ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that EdJil!ttJ L Burch Md 

or ti F. urc. for the consideration of One Dollar 
1. 00 and other valuable considerat ions to them paid, the receipt whereof hereby is ac­

knowledged, hereby do forever grant unto the CI TY OF WOODBURN, a Municipal Corporation of 
Marion County, Oregon , referred to herein as the CITY, a permanent right-of-way and ease­
ment over and al ong the full width and length of the premises described as follows, to wit: 

A strip of land 5 feet on both sides of the centerline of an existing drainage ditch 
crossing the following described property: Lots 12, 13, and 14, Block 2, Ben Halls, Ad­
dition, Section 7, T5S, R1W, W.M., Woodburn, Oregon, 

with the right, privilege and author ity, to said City, to construct, maintaln, replace, re­
construc t and refllove 5n,Y~To..i..~faci lities, with all appurtenances incident thereto or 
necessary therewith, in , under and across the said premises, and to · cut and remove from 
sa id rigi1t-of··way any trees and other obstructions which may endanger the safety or inter­
fere with the use of said facilities, or appurtenances attached or connected therewith; 
and the right of ingress and egress to an over said above described premises at any and 
all times for the purpose of dOing anything necessary or useful or convenient for the en ­
joyment of the easement hereby granted. 

THERE IS RESERVED TO THE GRANTOR, his heirs and assigns, the right and privilege to 
use the above-described land of the Grantor at any time, in any manner and for any pur­
pose not inconsistent with the full use and enjoyment by the Grantee, its successors and 
assigns, of the rights and privileges herein granted. The Grantee is responsible for op­
erat ing and maintaining the above described works of improvement. 

THE CITY SHAL L, upon each and every occasion that theStorWt IJrc4V1. facilities is con­
structed, nlaintained, replaced, reconstructed or removed, restore the premises of the 
Grantors, and any buildings or improvements disturbed by the City, to as· ·good condition as 
they were in prior to any such installation or work, but if not practicable, then pay to 
Grantors reascnablo compensation . 

'U4!M~?tf.AwdI .~e;t;h .j-y'~ 

STATE OF OREGON 
ss 

COUNTY OF Marion 

On thi s the 27 day of October , 19 75 , be-
fore me a Notary ·P ublic in and for the County and State personally appeared Edward L. 

Burch-ancLT·oretta F Burch 
known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within in­
strument and acknowledged that he (~ voluntarily executed the same for the purposes 
therein contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal, 

Notary u 1 i c 

My Commission Expires:_~Ma~y_l~3~,~1~9~7~7 __ ___ 
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Df'W OF DEDICATION o~ BEN F..ALI.' S ADDITION TO WOODBU~ ~ ":O'REGON. 
. ~ 

.... KNOW ALL KEN BY' reESE PRESENTE: That we, w. W. Hall am Clara. Hall (his wife). do herebY make., 
au~oriz8 and designate the annexed pla.t of' Ben Hall's Addition tc Woodburn, Oregon, the outside 
boundaries of' which .-e as :ro11ows: 

Beginni:ng at a rail road ra11 sAt for a monument in the W. Lin .. of the George Leasure D .L.O., 
S. 0 degrees &tld 45 minutes W. 428. J. teet trom the N. W. cornel' of said D.L.C.; th9noe S. 88 degrees 
and ,0 miuutes E. 2891.4 teet to an iron pipe in the oenter or the Boons Ferry road and in the N. 
line or sa1d D.L.C. ; thence s. 13 degrees and 24 minutes W. along the center line ot sa.id road 
131.0.7 ~ee't to an iron pipe; tmnoe N. 88 degree's ani 28 minutes W. along Janis Of F. W. settJamier 
2604.63 fp.P-t to an 1r~n pipe; tbenc& N. 0 degrees and 45 ia1nu~es E. e.lo:n.z tl'S W. line of sa.id. D .r..l.c. 
123l.7 rp-p't. too til' rc').i.rrC of beginning. Containing 81.84 acres. 

Exoepting f'rom the abOV8 description tm sohool lot as ahotln on said plat, ani that part platted 
as tho Hall HODle Tracts. "~ 

The said W. W. Irall am Clara Hall being desirous of ael1ine 8l1d disposilJg Clf t1-e lots herein 
1n~cv.t~r1 (lr'lO of' securill~ t () "t,.!je rt'.!'cl,v.~ot· tl:e l'eot, the perDtnent 8nJ07JD,ent ot the streets as- shown 
by said plat, have caused the la.nd a.bove described to be platted, and w6 harebY dedica.te' to. the .use 
of' the public f'orever all the 8treets shawn on sa.id plat. " "~ 

The sizea of all lots, the width and bearings of' all streets oan be seen on said plat. 
!':te lam sO platted shall be known as -Ben Hall's Addit ion to Woodburn, oregon-. 
IN wlT~SS WHEREOF, we ba'Y9 hereunto set our band .... am s~al"'" this 28 day of', Apr il, 1909. 

WITNFSSES 

John A. Jeffrey 

1L. Dowling 

STATE OF OREGON, ) 
: 88. 

• • 
w. W. Hall. 

Clara Hall 

Coun~y of h'Iult.noma.h, ) On the 26th de.y ot April, 1909, parsonally ('":tt.n8 before me, a 
Notary PUblic., in am to r the County and State aforesaid, the within named". W. Hall ani Clara 
Hall., his wite, to me personally known and wbo eaoh acknowledged to JIB that they executed the within 
instrument freely and 'Volunt&!'ily am for the uses and purpose"s there in names and without tear or 
compulsion from ~ one. 

Wit :nesa rq halXl am seal th1s a3th d8¥ of' April, 1909. 

• 

John A. Jeffr~., 
Notary PUblic 

WOOdbUl'n, vplon 00., Ore., ..,. 4th) 1909. 
The unders1gne d l~o~ ani CouncilmAn of tl"l e City of' Woodburl1., Marion Co., OI'P,., e,t, e. re~lar 

aeet.1ng atter examining the plat of' Ben Hall's Addition to' Woodburn a.nd dU~ considering the same do 
here by approve the said plat ...... Ben Hall' 8 AdcUt10n to WOOdburn, being the onlJ" addition to Woodburn 
by' that name alld the streets on said plat a.ra laid out to .contorm to the other streets ot said Wood­
burn as tar as pract 1ea1. 

P. A. Livesley 
CIty Clerk. 

. 
S'l'ATE OP OREGON, ) 

: S8. 

R. H. Soott, 
01ty Mqor 

H. J. AltDOll' 

George A. Landon 

J. lI. Poorman 
Oouncilmen 

~untl' ot Marion, ) I, 1'. J. Rice, County Assessor tor Marion County, Oregon, and W. K. 
Bushey., Count;y Judge, and W. H. Goulet and J. T. Beokwith, Comxty Commissioners tor said County and. 
State., the le.st three oonati~u1;1ng the County Court of' sa.id County do her&bl' approve the within pla.t 
of' Ben Hall's Addition to Woodburn a.ni we hereby certify that the streets 'dedicated 1n said Addition 
to the public and laid out 80 .... 8 to conf'orm w.lth the adjoining plat of' the said CIty ot Woodbu:fn 
anc1 that_~Altf8i8t{lelUja1l' s addition to Woodburn 1s tbe only addition by that name to said City or 
a.n;y othe'£'n:eyo or ~olW'w1thin the Countv ot Marion state at Oregon. We turther certit)" that all . ~ ~, 

tr.e- tue8 and &8888811l9t1ts levied on said land haYe been pa:l. d. . 
~ . . ' 

P. J. R100, Assessor 

Attest: W. lI. Bushey., County Judge 
R., D. All.n~, C01]tJty Clerk 

By )[. H. Geh1 bar, Deputy. '-...,.... H. Goulet., Commissioner 
'--
J. T. Beokwit~Commj88ioner. 

.. /2;!;~ .u0 Reool'de4, .Kav 5~ 1909, at 2:40 0' olook P • .II. 
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July 7, 2022 
 
Valeriyan Valihov 
548 Hall St 
Woodburn, OR 97071 
 
RE: Status of PLA 22-05 for 548 Hall Street (Tax Lot 051W07CD05700) 
 
 
Dear Mr. Valihov: 
 
Thank you for submitting a Property Line Adjustment / Lot Consolidation (PLA) application on June 
7, 2022. Staff reviewed the degree of completion of the application and determined it to be 
complete as of July 7, 2022. You are receiving this letter in compliance with Oregon Revised Statutes 
(ORS) 227.178(2). Because it is a Type I application, staff will review and decide administratively; it 
will not go to a public hearing before the Planning Commission or City Council. 
 
Please contact me at 503-980-2431 or <dan.handel@ci.woodburn.or.us> with questions. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Dan Handel, AICP 
Planner 
 
cc: Chris Kerr, Community Development Director 
 Dago Garcia, City Engineer 
 

https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors227.html


File number: 

Project name: 

Date of decision: 

Date of mailing: 

Applicant: 

Landowner: 

Site location: 

Tax Lots: 

Summary: 

i . 
-~~ ~ 
~ 

W.PPD;BV~N 
Incorporated 1889 

Final Decision 
Type I Staff Report 

PLA 22-05 

Valihov PLA 

July 29, 2022 

July 29, 2022 

Valeriyan Valihov 

Valeriyan Valihov 

548 Hall Street 

051 W07CD05700 

The applicant applied for Property Line Adjustment (PLA) 22-05 to consolidate three lots down 
to two lots and adjust the common lot line between the two resulting lots, with the end goal 
being the construction of a new single-family dwelling on the undeveloped lot. The site is within 
the Medium Density Residential (RM) zoning district. 

The application submittal date is June 7, 2022, the completeness date is July 7, 2022, and the 
120th day deadline for final action per Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 227.178 would have been 
November 4, 2022. 

Section references throughout this staff report are to the Woodburn Development Ordinance 
(WOO). Staff finds that the application meets WDO provisions or can meet them with 
conditions and approves it with conditions. Because it is a Type I administrative approval 
requiring no public hearing, this staff report serves as both an approval and public notice of 
final decision to owners of property within 250 feet of the subject property. The applicant's 
next step is recordation with Marion County. 



Existing Lot Configuration 

-
5?oo 

13 '( 
- - 100 -

- -
5300 

Proposed Lot Configuration 
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Conditions of Approval 

1. Recordation: The applicant shall record the property line adjustment with Marion County in 
a manner acceptable to the Marion County Surveyor's Office. 

2. Timing: The applicant shall complete the recordation of the property line adjustment prior 
to submitting a building permit application. 

3. Addressing: The applicant shall submit an Address Assignment Request Form, with 
accompanying fee payment and materials, to the Community Development Department to 
begin the process of getting addresses assigned for the adjusted lots. 

4. Tree removal: Approval of this property line adjustment does not constitute approval to 
remove any significant trees. Significant trees, which are trees that have a diameter at breast 
height {D8H) of 24 inches or more, must obtain a Significant Tree Removal Permit to be 
removed per WDO 3.06.07. 

5. House side setback: To meet the side setback standard in WDO Table 2.02E for the northerly 
adjusted lot with the existing dwelling, the property line adjustment shall be such that the 
dwelling maintains at least a 5-foot setback to the south side property line. Provide survey 
documentation illustrating this prior to recordation. 

6. Accessory structure setback: Either provide survey documentation illustrating the existing 
accessory structure for the northerly adjusted lot meets the side and rear setback standards for 
accessory structures in WDO Table 2.02E, or relocate the structure to bring it into compliance 
and provide photographic evidence of the relocation. This is due prior to recordation. 

7. Existing storm easement: Pursuant to WDO 3.02.01 and 5.01.0882, illustrate on the PLA 
drawing created for recordation the existing public storm drain easement (Reel 83 Page 834; 
Attachment 104) crossing through the middle of the site between Hall Street and the rear 
property line. 

8. Public utility easement: To meet WDO 3.02.018, the applicant shall grant a 5-foot wide 
public utility easement along the Hall Street frontage of the site. This easement shall be 
illustrated on the PLA plan drawing created for recordation. 
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Notes to the Applicant 

The following are not conditions of approval, but are important notes for the applicant to be 
aware of and follow: 

1. Mylar signature: The Community Development Director is the authority that signs plat 
Mylars and not any of the mayor, City Administrator, Public Works Director, or City 
Engineer. Only one City signature title block is necessary. 

2. Plat Tracker: Marion County maintains a plat tracking tool at 
<http://apps.co .marion.or.us/p lattracker/>. Use it to check on the status of a recordation 
request to the County. City staff does not track County plat recordation. 

3. Records: Staff suggests the applicant and landowners retain a copy of this staff report/ 
final decision. 
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Analyses & Findings: 

This final decision analyzes the application materials and finds through statements how the 
application materials relate to and meet applicable provisions such as criteria, requirements, 
and standards. They confirm that a given standard is met or if not met, they call attention to it, 
suggest a remedy, and have a corresponding recommended condition of approval. Symbols aid 
locating and understanding categories of findings: 

Symbol Category Indication 

..,/ Requirement (or guideline) met No action needed 

X Requirement (or guideline) not met Correction needed 

C Requirement (or guideline) not applicable No action needed 

• Requirement (or guideline) met with condition of 
approval 

Modification or 

~ Other special circumstance benefitting from 
condition of 

• approval required 
attention 

Land Use & Zoning 

Comprehensive Plan Land Use Designation Medium Density Residential 
Zoning District Medium Density Residential (RM) 
Overlay District(s) 

Existing Use(s) 

1-­
(/J 

-.I 
-.I 

l 

n/a 
Single-family dwelling 

An excerpt from the City zoning map. 

The site includes Lots 12, 13, and 14 of Block 2 in the Ben Hall's Addition to Woodburn 
Subdivision Plat recorded on May 5, 1909. While the zoning and tax maps illustrate the site as a 
single property, the legal lot boundaries remain as per the Ben Hall's Addition to Woodburn 
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subdivision plat. The existing house appears to have been constructed in 1957, the City has no 
record of a change to the original subdivision plat, and Marion County Map Room staff 
confirmed that deeds for the site dating back to 1967 demonstrate that the three lots were sold 
together. Staff surmises that the tax lots were combined at some point for tax purposes. 

The applicable provisions appear in bold below and on the following pages. 

Applicable Provisions 

2.02 Residential Zones 
A. The City of Woodburn is divided into the following residential zones: 

4. The Medium Density Residential (RM) zone provides for multi-family dwellings and care facilities 
at up to 16 dwelling units per net acre. 

Medium Density Residential (RM) - Site Development Standards 

Table 2.02E 

Single-family dwelling, Interior, flag or cul-de-sac lot 6,000 1 

Lot Area, Minimum 
child care facility or 

Corner lot 8,000 2 
group home 

(square feet) 
Duplex 8,000 

Any other use Not specified 8 

Lot Width, Interior, flag or cul-de-sac lot so 
Minimum (feet) Corner lot 80 

Lot Depth, Average 
All lots 90 

(feet) 

Street Frontage, Interior, corner or cul-de-sac lot 40 

Minimum (feet) Flag lot 24-30 4 

Duplex, Single-family dwelling 5.2 
Minimum 

Any other use 12.8 

Residential Density Multiple-family dwelling 16 

(units per net acre) 
Maximum 

Child care facility, group care 
32 3 

facility or nursing home 

Manufactured dwelling park 12 

Any other use Not specified 8 

Front Setback and Setback Abutting a Street, Minimum (feet) 20 5, 10 

Primary 
Single-family dwelling, duplex, child care 5 2,6, 7 

Side Setback, facility or group home 
Minimum structure 

(feet) Any other use Same as rear 

Accessory structure Same as primary 

I I j 16 or less 24 2,6 
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Single-family Building more than 16 
dwelling, duplex, height and less than 30 2,6 

child care facility or (feet) 28 
group home 28 or more 36 2,6 

Any other use except 16 or less 24 
Rear Setback, Primary nonresidential use Building more than 16 
Minimum (feet) structure abutting DOC, NNC, height and less than 30 

CG, IP, SWIR, or IL (feet) 28 
zone 28 or more 36 

Nonresidential use abutting DOC, NNC, or CG zone 
10 9 

Nonresidential use abutting IP, SWIR, or IL 
15 9 

zone 

Accessory structure 5 

Setback to a Private Access Easement, Minimum (feet) 5 

Single-family dwelling, duplex, 
Primary building height 

40 
Lot Coverage, 2 16 feet or less 
Maximum child care facility or group home 

(percent) Primary building height 
35 

more than 16 feet or 
less 

Any other use Not specified 8 

Primary structure 35 
Building Height, 
Maximum (feet) Features not used for habitation 70 

Accessory structure 1511 

1. Excluding easements for private streets or driveways (See Section 1.02, Lot area) 
2. Child care facility for 12 or fewer children, group home for five or fewer persons 
3. Child care facility for 13 or more children, group home for six or more persons 
4. See Table 3.04A, Flag Lot Access Width 
5. Measured from the Special Setback (Section 3.03.02), if any 
6. Except for flag lots under the option that all setbacks are 12 feet 
7. For row houses, there is no side setback along common lot lines. See table 2.02C for row 

house development standards 
8. The minimum lot dimensions, maximum density, and maximum lot coverage are 

determined by setbacks, off-street parking, and landscaping requirements. 
9. A house of worship shall be set back at least 20 feet from a property line abutting a 

residential zone or use. 
10. Infill lots between developed lots: average of abutting residential buildings, plus or minus 5 

feet, but not less than 10 feet 
11. Accessory Dwelling Units are subject to specific development standards (see Section 2.07, 

Special Uses) 
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The subject lots are zoned Medium Density Residential (RM) therefore the applicable site 
development standards are per Table 2.02E. The existing lots are all interior lots at 50 feet wide 
by 100 feet deep. There is an existing single-family dwelling, which appears to have been 
constructed over the common lot line of the northerly two lots (Lots 13 and 14, Block 2, Ben 
Hall's Addition to Woodburn subdivision plat). 

Aerial image of the site 

The proposed adjustment includes a consolidation of the three lots down to two lots, as well as 
an adjustment of the resulting common lot line. The existing dwelling is proposed to remain on 
one of the lots, while a new single-family dwelling is anticipated for the other lot. The two 
resulting lots are 75 feet wide by 100 feet deep, with areas of 7,500 square feet each, 
exceeding the minimum standards for lot area, width, depth, and street frontage. 

At a minimum density of 5.2 units per acre, a 15,000 square foot site would require two 
dwellings. This standard is met. 

For the existing dwelling, the only setback that is impacted by the adjustment is the south side 
setback, for which staff adds Condition of Approval 5 to be at least 5 feet. There is an existing 
accessory structure in the rear yard; staff adds Condition of Approval 6 to demonstrate that it 
meets the 5-foot setback requirement to side and rear property lines through survey 
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documentation or relocation to bring it into compliance. Resulting lot coverage for the lot with 
the existing dwelling is 25.6 percent -1,558 square feet for the dwelling and 360 square feet 
for the accessory structure, on a 7,500 square foot lot. 

Setbacks, lot coverage, and building height for the undeveloped lot will be reviewed through a 
building permit application. 

6 The provisions are met with Conditions 5 and 6. 

2.05 Overlay Districts 

C, None apply. 

3.01 Streets 
3.01.01 Applicability 

A. Right-of-way standards apply to all public streets. 
B. Improvement standards apply to all public and private streets, sidewalks and bikeways. 
C. Functional standards are identified in the Woodburn TSP. 
D. This applies to all development, and is not limited to partitions, subdivisions, multi-family, 
commercial or industrial construction, or establishment of a manufactured dwelling or recreational 
vehicle park. Construction of a single-family dwelling or placement of a manufactured dwelling does 
not, for the purposes of this Section, constitute development, however, in no case can this type of 
development occur without minimal access as determined by the Director. 

The proposal is for a property line adjustment, which does not constitute development 
therefore this section does not apply. 

C, The provisions are not applicable. 

3.02 Utilities and Easements 
3.02.01 Public Utility Easements 

A. The Director shall require dedication of specific easements for the construction and maintenance 
of municipal water, sewerage and storm drainage facilities located on private property. 
B. A five-foot wide public utility easement shall be dedicated along each lot line abutting a public 
street. 
C. As a condition of approval for development, including property line adjustments, partitions, 
subdivisions, design reviews, or Planned Unit Developments (PUDs), the Director may require 
dedication of public utility easements. 

There is an existing public storm drain easement (Reel 83 Page 834; Attachment 104) crossing 
through the middle of the site between Hall Street and the rear property line. Staff adds 
Condition of Approval 7 to include this easement on the PLA drawing created for recordation. 

There is no existing 5-food public utility easement along the Hall Street frontage of the subject 
lots therefore staff adds Condition of Approval 8 to have the applicant grant such easement as 
part of this Property Line Adjustment. 
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6 The provisions are met with Conditions 7 and 8. 

3.02.02 Creeks and Watercourse Maintenance Easements 

There are no creeks or watercourses present on the subject lots therefore this section does not 
apply. 

= The provisions are not applicable. 

3.02.03 Street Lighting 

3.02.04 Underground Utilities 

The proposal is for a property line adjustment, which does not constitute development 
therefore these subsections do not apply. 

= The provisions are not applicable. 

3.03 Setbacks and Open Space 

Setbacks were reviewed through the analysis of 2.02, and standards were noted to be met with 
Conditions of Approval 5 and 6. Vision clearance area standards for a new driveway will be 
reviewed through a building permit application. 

6 The provisions are met with Conditions 5 and 6. 

3.04 Vehicular Access 
3.04.01 Applicability and Permit 

A. Street Access 
Every lot shall have: 

1. Direct access to an abutting public street, or 
2. Access to a public street by means of an access easement and maintenance agreement to the 
satisfaction of the Director, and revocable only with the concurrence of the Director. 

All lots have direct access to Hall Street, a public street. No changes are proposed to the 
existing driveway serving the existing dwelling. Access for the undeveloped lot will be reviewed 
as part of a building permit application . 

../ The provisions are met. 

3.04.05 Traffic Impact Analysis 
A. A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) may be required by the Director prior to the approval of a City 
access permit when the Director estimates a development proposal may generate either 100 or 
more additional, peak hour trips, or 1,000 or more additional daily trips, within ten years of a 
development application. 
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B. A TIA shall evaluate the traffic impacts projected of a development proposal and the estimated 
effectiveness of potential traffic impact mitigation measures. 
C. The methodology for a TIA shall be consistent with City standards. 

The proposal is a property line adjustment to consolidate three lots down to two and adjust the 
resulting common lot line. The Director determined that a TIA is not required . 

../ The provisions are met. 

3.05 Off-Street Parking and Loading 
3.06 Landscaping 
3.07 Architectural Design 

The proposal is a property line adjustment; parking, landscaping, and architectural standards 
will be reviewed separately as part of a building permit application. 

0 The provisions are not applicable. 

3.08 Partitions and Subdivisions 

0 The proposal does not include a partition or subdivision. 

3.09 Planned Unit Developments 

0 The proposal does not include a planned unit development. 

3.10 Signs 

C> The proposal does not include any proposed signage. 

5.02 Type I (Administrative) Decisions 
5.01.08 Property Line Adjustment; Consolidation of Lots 

A. Purpose: The purpose of this review is to ensure that adjustments to property lines or the 
consolidation of existing lots and parcels, complies with the standards of this ordinance (Section 2), 
and State Statutes (ORS Chapters 92 and 209). Property line adjustments and consolidation of lots 
are allowed in all zones. 
B. Criteria: 

1. Lot area, depth, width, frontage, building setbacks, vehicular access and lot coverage comply 
with the standards of this ordinance (Sections 2 and 3); 
2. Existing easements are accurately reflected; 
3. Existing land use and development on the subject property comply with the requirements of 
prior land use actions; and 
4. Buildings and structures abutting the adjusted property lines comply with State building codes 
and with respect to current occupancy. 
5. Property line adjustments are surveyed and monumented to the requirements set forth in State 
statutes (ORS Chapters 92 and 209) and recorded by the County Surveyor. 
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As analyzed throughout this staff report, the proposed property line adjustment conforms with 
Sections 2 and 3 of the WDO, or can with conditions of approval. A condition of approval has 
been applied to reflect an existing public storm easement. No existing buildings will abut a 
property line. The proposed PLA will be surveyed properly and recorded with Marion County 
after receiving approval from the City via this staff report . 

../ The provisions are met. 

Conclusion: 

Staff finds that the application meets WDO provisions or can meet them with conditions and 
approves it with conditions. 

Submitted by: 

Dan Handel, AICP 
Planner 

,, .. -1 

Affirmed: ...,/,/ / 
,....,/·: / I _ V ... r . .11111· 

/ f .. :/ I/ )2_ 
/ / _ .. r. [./ /...------- -
l..... ' __.,. 

Chris Kerr / ' 
Community Development Director 

Expiration: Per WDO 4.02.046., a final decision expires within three years of the date of the 
final decision unless: 

1. A building permit to exercise the right granted by the decision has been issued; 

2. The activity approved in the decision has commenced; or 

3. A time extension, Section 4.02.05, has been approved. 

Appeals: Per WDO 4.02.0lA.1., Type I administrative decisions by the Director are not 
appealable to any other decision-maker within the City. 

Attachments: 

101: Tax Map marked 

102: Property Line Adjustment plan 

103: Ben Hall's Addition to Woodburn subdivision plat 

104: Reel 83 Page 834 Public Storm Drainage Easement 
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Df'W OF DEDICATION o~ BEN F..ALI.' S ADDITION TO WOODBU~ ~ ":O'REGON. 
. ~ 

.... KNOW ALL KEN BY' reESE PRESENTE: That we, w. W. Hall am Clara. Hall (his wife). do herebY make., 
au~oriz8 and designate the annexed pla.t of' Ben Hall's Addition tc Woodburn, Oregon, the outside 
boundaries of' which .-e as :ro11ows: 

Beginni:ng at a rail road ra11 sAt for a monument in the W. Lin .. of the George Leasure D .L.O., 
S. 0 degrees &tld 45 minutes W. 428. J. teet trom the N. W. cornel' of said D.L.C.; th9noe S. 88 degrees 
and ,0 miuutes E. 2891.4 teet to an iron pipe in the oenter or the Boons Ferry road and in the N. 
line or sa1d D.L.C. ; thence s. 13 degrees and 24 minutes W. along the center line ot sa.id road 
131.0.7 ~ee't to an iron pipe; tmnoe N. 88 degree's ani 28 minutes W. along Janis Of F. W. settJamier 
2604.63 fp.P-t to an 1r~n pipe; tbenc& N. 0 degrees and 45 ia1nu~es E. e.lo:n.z tl'S W. line of sa.id. D .r..l.c. 
123l.7 rp-p't. too til' rc').i.rrC of beginning. Containing 81.84 acres. 

Exoepting f'rom the abOV8 description tm sohool lot as ahotln on said plat, ani that part platted 
as tho Hall HODle Tracts. "~ 

The said W. W. Irall am Clara Hall being desirous of ael1ine 8l1d disposilJg Clf t1-e lots herein 
1n~cv.t~r1 (lr'lO of' securill~ t () "t,.!je rt'.!'cl,v.~ot· tl:e l'eot, the perDtnent 8nJ07JD,ent ot the streets as- shown 
by said plat, have caused the la.nd a.bove described to be platted, and w6 harebY dedica.te' to. the .use 
of' the public f'orever all the 8treets shawn on sa.id plat. " "~ 

The sizea of all lots, the width and bearings of' all streets oan be seen on said plat. 
!':te lam sO platted shall be known as -Ben Hall's Addit ion to Woodburn, oregon-. 
IN wlT~SS WHEREOF, we ba'Y9 hereunto set our band .... am s~al"'" this 28 day of', Apr il, 1909. 

WITNFSSES 

John A. Jeffrey 

1L. Dowling 

STATE OF OREGON, ) 
: 88. 

• • 
w. W. Hall. 

Clara Hall 

Coun~y of h'Iult.noma.h, ) On the 26th de.y ot April, 1909, parsonally ('":tt.n8 before me, a 
Notary PUblic., in am to r the County and State aforesaid, the within named". W. Hall ani Clara 
Hall., his wite, to me personally known and wbo eaoh acknowledged to JIB that they executed the within 
instrument freely and 'Volunt&!'ily am for the uses and purpose"s there in names and without tear or 
compulsion from ~ one. 

Wit :nesa rq halXl am seal th1s a3th d8¥ of' April, 1909. 

• 

John A. Jeffr~., 
Notary PUblic 

WOOdbUl'n, vplon 00., Ore., ..,. 4th) 1909. 
The unders1gne d l~o~ ani CouncilmAn of tl"l e City of' Woodburl1., Marion Co., OI'P,., e,t, e. re~lar 

aeet.1ng atter examining the plat of' Ben Hall's Addition to' Woodburn a.nd dU~ considering the same do 
here by approve the said plat ...... Ben Hall' 8 AdcUt10n to WOOdburn, being the onlJ" addition to Woodburn 
by' that name alld the streets on said plat a.ra laid out to .contorm to the other streets ot said Wood­
burn as tar as pract 1ea1. 

P. A. Livesley 
CIty Clerk. 

. 
S'l'ATE OP OREGON, ) 

: S8. 

R. H. Soott, 
01ty Mqor 

H. J. AltDOll' 

George A. Landon 

J. lI. Poorman 
Oouncilmen 

~untl' ot Marion, ) I, 1'. J. Rice, County Assessor tor Marion County, Oregon, and W. K. 
Bushey., Count;y Judge, and W. H. Goulet and J. T. Beokwith, Comxty Commissioners tor said County and. 
State., the le.st three oonati~u1;1ng the County Court of' sa.id County do her&bl' approve the within pla.t 
of' Ben Hall's Addition to Woodburn a.ni we hereby certify that the streets 'dedicated 1n said Addition 
to the public and laid out 80 .... 8 to conf'orm w.lth the adjoining plat of' the said CIty ot Woodbu:fn 
anc1 that_~Altf8i8t{lelUja1l' s addition to Woodburn 1s tbe only addition by that name to said City or 
a.n;y othe'£'n:eyo or ~olW'w1thin the Countv ot Marion state at Oregon. We turther certit)" that all . ~ ~, 

tr.e- tue8 and &8888811l9t1ts levied on said land haYe been pa:l. d. . 
~ . . ' 

P. J. R100, Assessor 

Attest: W. lI. Bushey., County Judge 
R., D. All.n~, C01]tJty Clerk 

By )[. H. Geh1 bar, Deputy. '-...,.... H. Goulet., Commissioner 
'--
J. T. Beokwit~Commj88ioner. 

.. /2;!;~ .u0 Reool'de4, .Kav 5~ 1909, at 2:40 0' olook P • .II. 
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:15764 : ~"N ~HL Ci il, I ., 
City h. . Project .. No, 

270 Montgomery Street :;. -----

EASEMEN1Woodburn, Ore" on 97071 

83 ~ACf 834 

0 ' 
KNO~ ,ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that EdJil!ttJ L Burch Md 

or ti F. urc. for the consideration of One Dollar 
1. 00 and other valuable considerat ions to them paid, the receipt whereof hereby is ac­

knowledged, hereby do forever grant unto the CI TY OF WOODBURN, a Municipal Corporation of 
Marion County, Oregon , referred to herein as the CITY, a permanent right-of-way and ease­
ment over and al ong the full width and length of the premises described as follows, to wit: 

A strip of land 5 feet on both sides of the centerline of an existing drainage ditch 
crossing the following described property: Lots 12, 13, and 14, Block 2, Ben Halls, Ad­
dition, Section 7, T5S, R1W, W.M., Woodburn, Oregon, 

with the right, privilege and author ity, to said City, to construct, maintaln, replace, re­
construc t and refllove 5n,Y~To..i..~faci lities, with all appurtenances incident thereto or 
necessary therewith, in , under and across the said premises, and to · cut and remove from 
sa id rigi1t-of··way any trees and other obstructions which may endanger the safety or inter­
fere with the use of said facilities, or appurtenances attached or connected therewith; 
and the right of ingress and egress to an over said above described premises at any and 
all times for the purpose of dOing anything necessary or useful or convenient for the en ­
joyment of the easement hereby granted. 

THERE IS RESERVED TO THE GRANTOR, his heirs and assigns, the right and privilege to 
use the above-described land of the Grantor at any time, in any manner and for any pur­
pose not inconsistent with the full use and enjoyment by the Grantee, its successors and 
assigns, of the rights and privileges herein granted. The Grantee is responsible for op­
erat ing and maintaining the above described works of improvement. 

THE CITY SHAL L, upon each and every occasion that theStorWt IJrc4V1. facilities is con­
structed, nlaintained, replaced, reconstructed or removed, restore the premises of the 
Grantors, and any buildings or improvements disturbed by the City, to as· ·good condition as 
they were in prior to any such installation or work, but if not practicable, then pay to 
Grantors reascnablo compensation . 

'U4!M~?tf.AwdI .~e;t;h .j-y'~ 

STATE OF OREGON 
ss 

COUNTY OF Marion 

On thi s the 27 day of October , 19 75 , be-
fore me a Notary ·P ublic in and for the County and State personally appeared Edward L. 

Burch-ancLT·oretta F Burch 
known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within in­
strument and acknowledged that he (~ voluntarily executed the same for the purposes 
therein contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal, 

Notary u 1 i c 

My Commission Expires:_~Ma~y_l~3~,~1~9~7~7 __ ___ 
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